Throughout this report, Ingham’s has included certain non-IFRS financial information, including EBITDA, and pro forma equivalents
of IFRS measures such as net profit after tax. Ingham’s believes that these non-IFRS measures provide useful information to
recipients for measuring the underlying operating performance of Ingham’s in light of the significant non-recurring events that have
occurred, including the IPO.

EBITDA stands for Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortisation. This is calculated throughout the Operating and
Financial Review consistent with the segment note to the financial statements from page 60.

Pro forma results (52 weeks)

Pro forma results are provided for the financial year ended 1 July 2017 to allow shareholders to make a meaningful comparison
with the pro forma Prospectus and to make an assessment of the Group’s performance as a listed company. Pro forma
adjustments have been made on a consistent basis with the those made in the Prospectus. A reconciliation of the pro forma
results to the statutory results is provided in tables 3 and 4 below.

Table 1: Pro forma results for FY2017 actual compared to forecast*

Consolidated income statement
Pro forma

FY17
Pro forma

FY16

Actual
$000

Prospectus
forecast

$000
Change

$000
Actual

$000
Change

$000

Revenue 2,383,900 2,375,000 8,900 2,308,700 75,200

Cost of sales (1,927,100) (1,916,600) (10,500) (1,886,300) (40,800)

Gross profit 456,800 458,400 (1,600) 422,400 34,400

Other income 6,900 – 6,900 3,700 3,200

Distribution expense (141,600) (144,200) 2,600 (135,700) (5,900)

Sales, general and administration expense (127,800) (124,600) (3,200) (123,400) (4,400)

Share of net profit of associate 700 500 200 500 200

EBITDA 195,000 190,100 4,900 167,500 27,500

Depreciation & amortisation (41,600) (42,200) 600 (34,400) (7,200)

EBIT 153,400 147,900 5,500 133,100 20,300

Net interest expense (16,300) (15,400) (900) (18,000) 1,700

Net profit before tax 137,100 132,500 4,600 115,100 22,000

Income tax expense (35,100) (33,700) (1,400) (32,000) (3,100)

NPAT 102,000 98,800 3,200 83,100 18,900

* FY17 forecast and FY16 Actual as per Ingham’s Supplementary Prospectus dated 2 November.

Pro forma results vs forecast and PY actual

Strong growth in poultry volume in Australia, with the underlying growth trend reinforced by retail and QSR (Quick Service
Restaurants) customers investing in everyday low prices and increased promotional activity with chicken as the competitive
protein in the context of rising red meat prices. Volume growth has been translated through to increased profit despite some
of the challenges created by rapid growth in an integrated supply chain.

Other income represents the sale of two non-core properties. This profit has been offset in the year by new restructuring initiatives.